

**STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF WASHTENAW**

NATIONAL WILDLIFE FEDERATION,  
KEWEENAW BAY INDIAN COMMUNITY,  
YELLOW DOG WATERSHED PRESERVE, INC.  
and HURON MOUNTAIN CLUB,

Petitioners/Appellants,

vs.

Case No. 10-264-AA  
Hon. Donald E. Shelton

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL  
RESOURCES AND ENVIRONMENT and  
KENNECOTT EAGLE MINERALS COMPANY,

Respondents/Appellees.

---

Bruce T. Wallace (P24148)  
William J. Stapleton (P38339)  
Angela L. Jackson (P53930)  
Hooper, Hathaway, Price, Beuche & Wallace  
126 South Main St.  
Ann Arbor, MI 48104-1945  
(734) 662-4426  
Counsel for National Wildlife Federation,  
Huron Mountain Club and Yellow Dog  
Watershed Preserve, Inc.

F. Michelle Halley (P62637)  
National Wildlife Federation  
P.O. Box 914  
Marquette, MI 49855  
(906) 361-0520  
Co-Counsel for National Wildlife Federation  
and Yellow Dog Watershed Preserve, Inc.

Eric J. Eggan (P32368)  
Joseph M. Polito (P25313)  
Honigman, Miller, Schwartz and Cohn LLP  
222 North Washington Square, Suite 400  
Lansing, MI 48933-1800  
(517) 377-0736  
Counsel for Keweenaw Bay Indian Community

---

John R. Baker (P10366)  
107 Beartown Road  
Baraga, MI 49908  
(906) 353-4106  
Counsel for Keweenaw Bay Indian Community

Rodrick W. Lewis (P43968)  
Christopher J. Predko (P56040)  
Scott M. Watson (P70185)  
Warner Norcross & Judd LLP  
900 Fifth Third Center, 111 Lyon Street, NW  
Grand Rapids, MI 49503  
(616) 752-2500  
Counsel for Kennecott Eagle Minerals Company

Robert P. Reichel (P31878)  
Assistant Attorney General  
6<sup>th</sup> Floor, Williams Building  
525 West Ottawa Street  
P.O. Box 30755  
Lansing, MI 48909  
(517) 373 7540  
Counsel for Michigan Department of Natural  
Resources and Environment

---

**PETITIONERS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW  
(NONFERROUS METALLIC MINING PERMIT - PART 632)**

**THIS APPEAL INVOLVES A RULING THAT A PROVISION OF THE CONSTITUTION, A STATUTE,  
RULE OR REGULATION, OR OTHER STATE GOVERNMENTAL ACTION IS INVALID  
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**Table of Contents**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF THE BASIS OF JURISDICTION .....	ix
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS .....	x
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	10
SCOPE OF REVIEW .....	18
I. COLLAPSE OF THE EAGLE MINE .....	18
II. AFFECTED AREA .....	30
A. Flora and Fauna.....	31
B. Groundwater Drawdown Resulting From Mining Will Drain, Impair And Destroy Wetlands .....	40
III. EAGLE ROCK .....	42
A. Introduction And Background .....	42
1. Eagle Rock Has Been Used As A Place Of Worship Since Time Immemorial.....	47
2. The Mine Will Desecrate Eagle Rock As A Place Of Worship .....	48
3. Petitioners Informed Kennecott And MDEQ That Eagle Rock Was A Place Of Worship Before The Permit Was Issued, Yet Kennecott Refused To Assess Or Minimize The Impacts To Eagle Rock .....	50
B. Argument.....	51
1. There Was No Stipulation Limiting Petitioners' Evidence On Eagle Rock As A Place of Worship.....	51
2. The EIA Requirements In Part 632 Are Substantive Requirements And Kennecott's Failure To Assess Eagle Rock As A Place Of Worship And To Provide Measures That Would Reasonably	

Minimize The Adverse Impacts Of Mining Are Clear Violations Of Part 632 That Require Denial Of The Mining Permit .....	55
a. The Cultural, Religious, And Social Conditions Associated With Eagle Rock Are Features Of The "Environment," And Adverse Impacts To Those Conditions Are Not "Reasonably Minimized" .....	58
b. The Adverse Impacts To Eagle Rock Are Adverse Impacts To The "Environment" And A "Natural Resource" And Are Not "Reasonably Minimized" .....	62
3. Eagle Rock Is A "Place Of Worship" Under R 425.202(2)(p), And, In Any Event, Is A Condition Or Feature That Must Be Assessed In An EIA .....	63
IV. SURFACE WATER CONTAMINATION .....	72
A. ARD Has Been Grossly Underestimated .....	74
B. Water In The Reflooded Mine Will Exceed Michigan's Water Quality Standards And Threatens To Pollute Groundwater And Surface Water .....	77
1. Water in the Reflooded Mine Will Exceed Water Quality Standards .....	77
2. Part 632's Prohibition on Reclamation Schemes Requiring Perpetual Care Was Not Met .....	80
C. Kennecott Failed to Comply With Applicable Statutes And Regulations .....	81
1. This Mine Requires A NPDES Permit For Discharges Directly To The East Branch Of The Salmon Trout River .....	81
2. Kennecott's Planned Eagle Mine Activity Will Violate The Anti-degradation Rules .....	84
3. The Mine Plan's Failure To Include GSI Monitoring Violates R 425.406(4) .....	85
V. OTHER DISPOSITIVE OMISSIONS OF THE MINING PERMIT APPLICATION .....	86
A. The Application Did Not Contain A Contingency Plan That Meets The Requirements Of Section 63205(3) .....	86

B.	The Application Did Not Include A Reclamation And Environmental Protection Plan For The Affected Area As Defined In The Act, As Required By Section 63205(2)(c) .....	87
C.	The Application Did Not Include Information That Demonstrates That All Methods, Materials And Techniques Proposed To Be Utilized Are Capable Of Accomplishing Their Stated Objectives In Protecting The Environment, As Required By Section 63205(2)(c)(ii) .....	88
D.	The Application Did Not Include An Analysis Of Cumulative Impacts Of Mining Activity On The Affected Area, As Required By Section 63205(2)(b) And R 425.202(1)(b) .....	89
VI.	THE ALJ ERRONEOUSLY IMPOSED THE BURDEN OF PROOF REGARDING ADVERSE ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS ON PETITIONERS, WHEN PART 632 PLAINLY PLACES THAT BURDEN ON THE APPLICANT .....	93
VII.	THE FDO WAS MADE UNDER HIGHLY IRREGULAR AND PREJUDICIAL CIRCUMSTANCES IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAW INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE MICHIGAN ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURES ACT AND THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSES OF THE UNITED STATES AND MICHIGAN CONSTITUTIONS .....	94
VIII.	THE ALJ IMPROPERLY TREATED POST-APPLICATION CORRESPONDENCE, REPORTS, CONTESTED CASE EVIDENCE, AND CONDITIONS INCLUDED IN THE PERMIT AS "CURING" DEFECTS AND OMISSIONS IN THE MINING PERMIT APPLICATION .....	95
IX.	THE FDO WAS THE PRODUCT OF ADDITIONAL INCURABLE ERRORS REQUIRING REVERSAL OF THE MDEQ'S ISSUANCE OF THE PERMIT .....	96
	CONCLUSION .....	97
	RELIEF SOUGHT .....	99

**Index of Authorities**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Adams Outdoor Advertising, Inc v Charter Twp of Canton</i> , 269 Mich App 365; 711 NW2d 391 (2006).....	70
<i>Bear Lodge Multiple Use Ass'n v Babbit</i> , 2 F Supp 2d 1448 (D Wy, 1998), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 175 F3d 814 (CA 10 1999) .....	64, 66
<i>City of Royal Oak v Southeastern Oakland County Resource Recovery Authority</i> , 257 Mich App 639; 669 NW2d 322 (2003).....	59, 64
<i>Davis v Mineta</i> , 302 F3d 1104 (CA 10, 2002).....	61
<i>Ford Motor Co v City of Woodhaven</i> , 475 Mich 425; 716 NW2d 247 (2006).....	64
<i>G.C. Timmis &amp; Co v Guardian Alarm Co</i> , 468 Mich 416; 662 NW2d 710 (2003) .....	69
<i>Griffith v State Farm Mut Auto Ins Co</i> , 472 Mich 521; 697 NW2d 895 (2005) .....	69
<i>Hanly v Mitchell</i> , 460 F2d 640 (CA 2, 1972) .....	61
<i>Idaho Rural Council v Bosma</i> , 143 F Supp 2d 1169 (D Idaho 2001).....	83
<i>In re Cole Estate</i> , 120 Mich App 539; 328 NW2d 76 (1982).....	51
<i>In Re: Complaint of Rovas Against SBC Michigan</i> 482 Mich 90; 754 NW2d 259 (2008) .....	51, 55, 64
<i>In re Forfeiture of \$5,264</i> , 432 Mich 242; 439 NW2d 246 (1989) .....	67
<i>Kerrville Independent School District v Sw Texas Encampment Ass'n</i> , 673 SW2d 256 (Tex App, 1984).....	66
<i>Kimball v Bangs</i> , 321 Mich 394; 32 NW2d 831 (1948).....	54
<i>Lopez v Mich Dept of Social Services</i> , 76 Mich App 505; 257 NW2d 143 (1977) .....	96
<i>Metropolitan Council 23, American Federation of State, County and Muni Employees, AFL-CIO v Oakland County</i> , 409 Mich 299; 294 NW2d 578 (1980) .....	61
<i>Mull v Equitable Life Assur Soc of US</i> , 444 Mich 508; 510 NW2d 184 (1994).....	60
<i>Nemeth v Abonmarche Dev, Inc</i> , 457 Mich 16; 576 NW2d 641 (1998).....	62

<i>Patterson v Allegan County Sheriff</i> , 199 Mich App 638; 502 NW2d 368 (1993).....	67
<i>People v Williams</i> , 153 Mich App 582; 396 NW2d 805 (1986).....	51
<i>Pohutski v City of Allen Park</i> , 465 Mich 675; 641 NW2d 219 (2002).....	68
<i>Poletown Neighborhood Council v Detroit</i> , 410 Mich 616; 304 NW2d 455 (1981) .....	59
<i>Preserve the Dunes, Inc v Mich Dep't Env't Quality</i> , 264 Mich App 257; 690 NW2d 487 (2004) .....	62
<i>Quivira Mining Co v EPA</i> , 765 F2d 126 (CA 10 1985) .....	84
<i>Rapanos v United States</i> , 547 US 715; 126 S Ct 2208 (2006) .....	83
<i>Robertson v Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 US 332; 109 S Ct 1835 (1989).....	61
<i>Sierra Club v Abston Constr Co</i> , 620 F2d 41 (CA 5 1980).....	82
<i>Sierra Club v Colorado Refining Co</i> , 838 F Supp 1428 (D Colo 1993).....	84
<i>Sierra Club v DEQ</i> , 277 Mich App 531; 747 NW2d 321 (1977).....	95
<i>Silva v Ada Twp</i> , 416 Mich 153; 330 NW2d 663 (1982).....	62
<i>Smith, Hinchman &amp; Grylls Asso Inc v Wayne County Road Comm'n</i> , 59 Mich App 117; 229 NW2d 338 (1975).....	51
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 US 159; 121 S Ct 675 (2001).....	82
<i>South Fork Band Council of Western Shoshone of Nevada v United States Dep't of Interior</i> , 588 F3d 718 (CA 9 2009).....	61
<i>Te-Moak Tribe of Western Shoshone of Nevada v U.S. Dep't of Interior --- F3d---</i> , 2010 WL 2431001 (CA 9 2010).....	56, 66
<i>Thomas v Gray</i> , 19 Mich App 90; 172 NW2d 50 (1969).....	54
<i>United States v Earth Sciences, Inc</i> , 599 F2d 368 (CA 10 1979).....	83
<i>United States v Rivera Torres</i> , 826 F2d 151 (CA 1 1987).....	82
<i>US v Texas Pipe Line Co</i> , 611 F2d 345 (CA 10 1979).....	82

<i>Washington Wilderness Coalition v Hecla Mining Co</i> , 870 F Supp 983 (ED Wash 1994) .....	84
<i>Whitley v Chrysler Corp</i> , 373 Mich 469; 130 NW2d 26 (1964) .....	51
<i>Winiemko v Valenti</i> , 203 Mich App 411; 513 NW2d 181 (1993) .....	54
<i>Witt v Seabrook</i> , 210 Mich App 299; 533 NW2d 22 (1995) .....	60

## **Statutes**

33 USC §1342 .....	81
42 USC §1996 .....	66
MCL 8.3a .....	59, 64
MCL 24.281 .....	95
MCL 24.285 .....	95
MCL 24.306 .....	11
MCL 24.306(d) .....	7
MCL 324.3101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	60
MCL 324.32721 .....	96
MCL 324.63201 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
MCL 324.63201(b) .....	2, 8, 30, 31, 33, 57
MCL 324.63201(h) .....	57
MCL 324.63201(i) .....	52
MCL 324.63202(c) .....	2
MCL 324.63205(2)(b) .....	2, 8, 10, 30, 31, 34, 55, 57, 61, 62, 70, 71, 89, 90
MCL 324.63205(2)(c) .....	8, 44, 56, 58, 59, 60, 61, 62, 63, 87, 88
MCL 324.63205(2)(c)(i) .....	2
MCL 324.63205(2)(c)(ii) .....	88
MCL 324.63205(2)(c)(v) .....	72
MCL 324.63205(2)(d) .....	7, 8, 86
MCL 324.63205(3) .....	9, 86, 94
MCL 324.63205(6) .....	10, 95
MCL 324.63205(7) .....	10, 95
MCL 324.63205(8) .....	10, 95
MCL 324.63205(11) .....	10, 46, 57
MCL 324.63205(11)(a) .....	63, 99
MCL 324.63205(11)(b) .....	2, 59, 62, 94, 99
MCL 324.63205(12) .....	46, 57, 63, 99
MCL 324.63209(1) .....	84, 96
MCL 324.63209(8) .....	77, 80, 87, 88
MCL 324.63209(9) .....	81, 82
MCL 324.99903 .....	17

**Federal Regulations**

40 CFR §1502.16 ..... 61  
40 CFR §1508.8 ..... 61

**Mich Admin Code**

R 323.1098 ..... 84  
R 425.102(1)(h) ..... 90  
R 425.103(1)(a) ..... 90  
R 425.201(1)(c) ..... 64, 67, 70  
R 425.201(1)(d) ..... 8  
R 425.201(1)(e) ..... 8  
R 425.201(4) ..... 10  
R 425.201(4)(d) ..... 10  
R 425.201(5) ..... 44  
R 425.201(7) ..... 46, 57  
R 425.201(8) ..... 46, 57, 99  
R 425.202 ..... 2, 8, 67  
R 425.202(1) ..... 62, 70  
R 425.202(2) ..... 62, 69, 70, 71  
R 425.202(1)(a) ..... 8, 55, 56  
R 425.202(1)(a)(iii) ..... 54  
R 425.202(1)(b) ..... 56, 89, 90  
R 425.202(1)(c) ..... 56  
R 425.202(2)(p) ..... 8, 10, 45, 46, 52, 53, 54, 55, 63-71  
R 425.202(2)(x) ..... 8, 57  
R 425.202(2)(y) ..... 8, 10  
R 425.202(2)(ee) ..... 52  
R 425.204(b)(vi) ..... 80  
R 425.406(4) ..... 81, 85, 86

**Other Authorities**

*American Heritage College Dictionary* (3<sup>rd</sup> ed. 2000) ..... 65, 68  
*Black's Law Dictionary*, 1747 (9<sup>th</sup> ed. 2009) ..... 66, 69  
Const 1963, art I, §17 ..... 95  
*Random House Dictionary of the English Language* (1983) ..... 59, 65, 68  
*Random House Webster's College Dictionary* (2005) ..... 65, 68-69  
US Const Am XIV, §1 ..... 95  
*Webster's Third New International Dictionary of the English Language*  
*Unabridged* (1993) ..... 59, 65, 68
